
Mountain Goat Adventures
Southern Cross
3/5/2016

Southern X - Expert/Open Male
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 347 Bradford Perley GIANT Bicycles 2:58:19.193

2 230 Kyle Ellis ABCCYCLING TEAM 2:58:55.650

3 251 Wesley Garland Pro Wheelbuilder.com 2:59:35.500

4 416 Josh Whitmore Organic Valley / Hiball 
Energy 3:02:27.363

5 303 Justin Lowe Lift Center Racing 3:04:12.897

6 405 Brian Toone Friends of the Great 
Smokies 3:05:04.370

7 299 Chris Lessing Pave 3:06:30.360

8 263 Scott Hanson PBR Douglasville 3:11:12.070

9 182 Jonathan Crain Non stop art tattoo 3:16:13.077

10 258 Mark Gomez Terra Firma Cycling 3:16:38.797

11 238 Colt Fetters Terra Firma 3:16:56.327

12 366 Jeff Rupnow Evolution Training, 
Paradise Garage 3:18:58.357

13 255 Avery Glass 3:20:30.607

14 356 Brandon Pruett BMW LITESPEED 3:20:49.577

15 292 Paul Kolb cannondale/ sugoi 3:22:29.370

16 309 Tyler Martin Trek store Chattanooga 3:24:18.160

17 285 Griffin Jones G'Ryder Racing 3:24:24.133

18 373 Nick Scott Non Stop Art Tattoo 3:29:34.950

19 365 Ben Rothschild Georgia Tech Cycling 3:32:45.393

20 352 Todd Pettyjohn 3:32:53.223

21 419 Aaron Widman 3:36:03.677

22 378 Brian Sheedy Giant Bicycles 3:37:08.907

23 206 Murphy Davis Toyota Forklifts of 
Atlanta 3:37:54.727

24 185 Randall Daniels 3:41:25.540

25 346 Max Perethian Reality Bikes 3:47:02.773

26 265 Bryan Harrington GulfCoastCycleandTri 3:54:37.640

27 127 Matthew Burks MG&G 4:04:28.590

28 295 Gavin Lansden 4:04:30.043

29 305 Christian Madrid Lift Center Racing 4:19:34.770

Overall Results
Place Bib Name Team Category Time

1 256 Tomasz Golas DRT Male 40-49 2:57:54.497

2 353 Tim Proctor Bicycle Station Male 40-49 2:58:07.593

3 347 Bradford Perley GIANT Bicycles Expert/Open Male 2:58:19.193

4 230 Kyle Ellis ABCCYCLING 
TEAM Expert/Open Male 2:58:55.650

5 251 Wesley Garland Pro Wheelbuilder.com Expert/Open Male 2:59:35.500

6 416 Josh Whitmore Organic Valley / 
Hiball Energy Expert/Open Male 3:02:27.363

7 303 Justin Lowe Lift Center Racing Expert/Open Male 3:04:12.897

8 148 Bradley Cobb Motor Mile Racing Male 40-49 3:04:36.417

9 405 Brian Toone Friends of the Great 
Smokies Expert/Open Male 3:05:04.370

10 299 Chris Lessing Pave Expert/Open Male 3:06:30.360

11 385 Jacob Smith Truly Spokin' Male 30-39 3:08:11.653

12 263 Scott Hanson PBR Douglasville Expert/Open Male 3:11:12.070

13 357 Jimmy Railey Masters Male 50-59 3:11:38.680

14 418 James Wiant Male 40-49 3:12:12.120

15 355 Garth Prosser Specialized SRAM Male 40-49 3:12:34.650

16 395 Kat Sweatt SH!FT Racing Expert/Open Female 3:12:59.053

17 343 Nic Patterson Truly Spokin Male 30-39 3:15:36.783

18 361 Patrick Rimron Masters Male 50-59 3:16:05.300

19 182 Jonathan Crain Non stop art tattoo Expert/Open Male 3:16:13.077

20 258 Mark Gomez Terra Firma Cycling Expert/Open Male 3:16:38.797

21 371 John Schwab United States military 
endurance sports Masters Male 50-59 3:16:52.630

22 238 Colt Fetters Terra Firma Expert/Open Male 3:16:56.327

23 389 Bruce Stauffer Cycle Works 
Awesome Bike Shop Male 40-49 3:18:18.830

24 366 Jeff Rupnow Evolution Training, 
Paradise Garage Expert/Open Male 3:18:58.357

25 300 Paul Linck ATC Masters Male 50-59 3:19:25.890

26 120 Chris Bulloch Faster Mustache Male 40-49 3:19:33.643

27 277 Chris Isenberg Mission source/NGCA Masters Male 50-59 3:20:18.167

28 255 Avery Glass Expert/Open Male 3:20:30.607

29 408 Jacob Tubbs Infinity Cycling Male 30-39 3:20:30.633

30 356 Brandon Pruett BMW LITESPEED Expert/Open Male 3:20:49.577

31 252 Hunter Garrison
SH!FT RACING p/b 

St. Vincents 
Orthopedic

Male 30-39 3:20:58.533

32 138 Gary Chambers The Bike Zoo/Team 
Ed Racing Open Singlespeed 3:21:24.650

33 219 Crispin Del Nero Velo Voodoo Male 40-49 3:21:54.180

34 292 Paul Kolb cannondale/ sugoi Expert/Open Male 3:22:29.370

35 284 Chris Joice MicroMetals/Bike 
Zoo/SCO Open Singlespeed 3:22:31.937

36 420 Carla Williams Joe's Bike Shop 
Racing Team Expert/Open Female 3:22:42.920

37 221 Rodney Dender Trappe Door Male 40-49 3:23:20.050



Southern X - Expert/Open Female
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 395 Kat Sweatt SH!FT Racing 3:12:59.053

2 420 Carla Williams Joe's Bike Shop 
Racing Team 3:22:42.920

3 335 Jen Nielson SouthPaw 
Cycles 3:33:45.003

4 179 Emily Cox 706p 3:41:56.503

5 311 Rebecca Matteo 3:52:18.180

6 317 Eleanor McDonough 3:58:20.433

7 407 Karen Tripp FinKraft 4:01:41.827

8 397 Deb Sweeney Whitmore Organic Valley / 
Hiball Energy 4:02:10.687

9 47 Megan Archer
Pisgah Tavern 
Elite Women's 

MTB Team
4:12:41.587

10 24 Cooper Ambjorn Team Hungry 4:15:11.887

11 243 Anna Frey Peachtree Bikes 4:21:17.170

12 191 Maria Danker Hicks 
Orthodontics 4:26:06.697

13 177 Melissa Cooper Storm Racing 
Team 4:40:53.857

14 97 Sofia Blanco Sorella Cycling 5:04:04.753

15 376 Mary Sellers 5:21:42.073

Southern X - Masters Female 40+
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 83 Christy Blakely All Terrain Cycling 4:00:49.767

2 333 Sue Neurath Team N Squared 4:19:00.850

3 248 Ade Galarza 5:42:25.530

4 266 Suzy Harrington 5:58:55.697

Southern X - Clydesdale (200+)
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 342 Mike Palmeri Cartecay Bike Shop 3:48:25.413

2 383 Bill Smith 3:54:52.527

3 21 Christian Ambjorn Reser Bicycle 4:06:36.470

4 289 Timothy Klausutis 4:21:41.313

5 133 Steve Cantonis Slalom Consulting 4:35:25.743

6 218 Brian DeGaetano Mellow Mushroom 4:37:39.890

7 431 Travis Cross 4:52:24.553

8 368 Jim Sallee 4:53:21.610

9 330 Jack Netherton 5:00:56.163

10 394 Zack Sublett 5:37:37.930

11 319 Patrick McIntyre 6:19:32.563

12 253 Douglas Gibbs 6:58:39.210

Place Bib Name Team Category Time
38 367 Andrew Rytlewski L5 Flyers p/b Preston 

Partnership
Male 40-49 3:23:32.487

39 393 Locke Stuart Epoch Performance 
Therapy Male 40-49 3:23:56.647

40 309 Tyler Martin Trek store 
Chattanooga Expert/Open Male 3:24:18.160

41 285 Griffin Jones G'Ryder Racing Expert/Open Male 3:24:24.133

42 388 Scott Staubach Team Infinity Racing Male 40-49 3:24:30.770

43 136 Lou Cataland Pave Masters Male 50-59 3:24:48.383

44 188 Bil Danielson Team Smyrna 
Bicycles Masters Male 50-59 3:26:38.360

45 304 Keith Lucas BRS & Big O bike 
shop Masters Male 50-59 3:28:00.493

46 359 Chris Ready VeloSports Racing Masters Male 50-59 3:28:22.240

47 290 Christian Knepper Reality Bikes Male 40-49 3:28:43.803

48 331 John Neuffer Male 30-39 3:28:49.183

49 316 Hank McCullough Trappe Door Masters Male 50-59 3:29:20.523

50 373 Nick Scott Non Stop Art Tattoo Expert/Open Male 3:29:34.950

51 246 Robert Gable Male 40-49 3:31:14.390

52 117 Jeffrey Brown Joe's Bike Shop Male 40-49 3:31:15.210

53 294 Ken Krebs Team INTENT Male 40-49 3:31:25.620

54 283 Michael Johnson Masters Male 50-59 3:32:06.087

55 365 Ben Rothschild Georgia Tech Cycling Expert/Open Male 3:32:45.393

56 352 Todd Pettyjohn Expert/Open Male 3:32:53.223

57 335 Jen Nielson SouthPaw Cycles Expert/Open Female 3:33:45.003

58 307 Dan Marshall EagerBeaver100.com Male 40-49 3:35:19.130

59 323 Randy Miller The Bike Shop Masters Male 50-59 3:35:38.517

60 369 Greg Schisla Masters Male 50-59 3:36:03.213

61 419 Aaron Widman Expert/Open Male 3:36:03.677

62 348 Russell Perry Male 40-49 3:36:10.597

63 377 Mathew Sexton Reality Bikes 
Ambassador Team Male 40-49 3:36:59.013

64 378 Brian Sheedy Giant Bicycles Expert/Open Male 3:37:08.907

65 206 Murphy Davis Toyota Forklifts of 
Atlanta Expert/Open Male 3:37:54.727

66 220 Daniel Delph VO2 Male 40-49 3:38:05.927

67 362 Justin Rivard VO2 Multisport Male 30-39 3:38:13.423

68 54 Daniel Askren GodSpeed Racing Masters Male 50-59 3:38:42.417

69 403 Tab Tollett Moots Open Singlespeed 3:38:49.937

70 241 Austin Francescone Male 40-49 3:39:51.473

71 281 Mark Johnson Rescue Racing/Art Of 
Stone Gardening Masters Male 50-59 3:40:01.263

72 344 Mark Peet Harper KnoxVelo Open Singlespeed 3:40:03.537

73 400 Tim Taylor Lift Center Racing Masters Male 50-59 3:41:07.067

74 308 Randall Martin GearONE Open Singlespeed 3:41:21.007

75 185 Randall Daniels Expert/Open Male 3:41:25.540

76 234 Tom Evans Knoxvelo/Harper 
Auto Male 40-49 3:41:34.257

77 239 Stan Fields Male 40-49 3:41:46.287

78 179 Emily Cox 706p Expert/Open Female 3:41:56.503

79 336 Matt Nikodym Revolution cycle Male 30-39 3:41:57.607

80 76 Jim Bell Masters Male 50-59 3:41:59.313

81 293 John Koury All Terrain Cycling Male 40-49 3:42:53.377

82 104 Chase Blanton 333/Stanley Male 40-49 3:45:19.527



Southern X - Open Singlespeed
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 138 Gary Chambers The Bike Zoo/Team 
Ed Racing 3:21:24.650

2 284 Chris Joice MicroMetals/Bike 
Zoo/SCO 3:22:31.937

3 403 Tab Tollett Moots 3:38:49.937

4 344 Mark Peet Harper KnoxVelo 3:40:03.537

5 308 Randall Martin GearONE 3:41:21.007

6 379 Mary Sickler 3:46:01.690

7 324 Kelley Montoya Knoxville Bicycle 
Company 3:57:21.940

8 402 Aaron Timbrook 4:03:14.447

9 328 James Morrison 4:09:26.213

10 149 Jeff Cohen 4:09:42.763

11 410 Kelly Von Canon 4:14:59.943

12 232 Mitchell Enfinger 4:25:39.093

13 382 Ashlynn Smith Truly Spokin 4:29:52.257

14 339 David O'Rear 4:39:08.477

15 326 Sam Moore 4:43:49.817

16 390 John Stephens Arnold's bike shop 4:45:23.727

17 321 Gordon Merklein 4:58:05.770

18 422 Winston Williams 5:11:21.280

19 62 Tamara Baggett Sorellas 5:14:59.207

Southern X - Male 30-39
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 385 Jacob Smith Truly Spokin' 3:08:11.653

2 343 Nic Patterson Truly Spokin 3:15:36.783

3 408 Jacob Tubbs Infinity Cycling 3:20:30.633

4 252 Hunter Garrison SH!FT RACING p/b St. 
Vincents Orthopedic 3:20:58.533

5 331 John Neuffer 3:28:49.183

6 362 Justin Rivard VO2 Multisport 3:38:13.423

7 336 Matt Nikodym Revolution cycle 3:41:57.607

8 287 Justin Keene southern Perfomance 3:45:22.890

9 413 Mike Weigand Faster Mustache 3:46:43.313

10 315 Kevin Mcclelion 3:49:21.017

11 318 Duncan McGuire RBAT Cycling 3:52:30.293

12 415 Joe White Team Podium 3:54:07.867

13 427 Nic Zagorski 3:57:39.487

14 227 Michael Dunn Andy Jordans Bicycle 
Warehouse 4:10:03.900

15 337 Steve Noiret 4:11:15.670

16 363 Antoine Rollin nemausus racing 4:21:27.407

17 334 Alex Newton Faster Mustache 4:34:45.510

18 426 Zachary Wright JD Lawnscapes 4:49:28.580

19 5 Kevin Addams PeachTree Bikes 5:06:34.643

20 322 Jim Miller 5:59:33.810

Place Bib Name Team Category Time
83 287 Justin Keene southern Perfomance Male 30-39 3:45:22.890

84 270 Jeremy Hitchcock Enjoy the Ride Male 40-49 3:45:33.213

85 430 Mike Morris Masters Male 50-59 3:45:53.237

86 379 Mary Sickler Open Singlespeed 3:46:01.690

87 413 Mike Weigand Faster Mustache Male 30-39 3:46:43.313

88 346 Max Perethian Reality Bikes Expert/Open Male 3:47:02.773

89 111 Greg Brown ProWheelbuilder.com Male 40-49 3:47:14.297

90 247 Robert Gaddis Rogue cycleworks Masters Male 50-59 3:47:45.103

91 342 Mike Palmeri Cartecay Bike Shop Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 3:48:25.413

92 272 Jim Hoffmeister All Terrain Cycling Vintage Male 60+ 3:49:09.400

93 406 Jeff Tripp FinKraft Vintage Male 60+ 3:49:18.343

94 315 Kevin Mcclelion Male 30-39 3:49:21.017

95 280 Phillip Jerome ATC Masters Male 50-59 3:50:02.567

96 421 Clint Williams Male 40-49 3:50:30.690

97 364 Gary Ross AtlantaToyotaForklifts Vintage Male 60+ 3:51:03.630

98 387 Russell Spaulding tfm_bc Masters Male 50-59 3:51:57.200

99 311 Rebecca Matteo Expert/Open Female 3:52:18.180

100 278 Bradley Jacobs Team Saddleblock Male 40-49 3:52:25.307

101 429 Scott Miller Masters Male 50-59 3:52:25.353

102 318 Duncan McGuire RBAT Cycling Male 30-39 3:52:30.293

103 329 Kenneth Nelson saddleblock Masters Male 50-59 3:53:51.857

104 415 Joe White Team Podium Male 30-39 3:54:07.867

105 345 Mike Penosky Masters Male 50-59 3:54:13.617

106 265 Bryan Harrington GulfCoastCycleandTri Expert/Open Male 3:54:37.640

107 383 Bill Smith Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 3:54:52.527

108 320 Edward McPherson Male 40-49 3:55:20.963

109 216 Robert De Rose Hoffenchard Male 40-49 3:56:55.483

110 351 Matthew Peterson Male 40-49 3:57:06.300

111 324 Kelley Montoya Knoxville Bicycle 
Company Open Singlespeed 3:57:21.940

112 427 Nic Zagorski Male 30-39 3:57:39.487

113 317 Eleanor McDonough Expert/Open Female 3:58:20.433

114 107 Michael Brierley Masters Male 50-59 3:59:17.577

115 83 Christy Blakely All Terrain Cycling Masters Female 40+ 4:00:49.767

116 407 Karen Tripp FinKraft Expert/Open Female 4:01:41.827

117 183 Sam Curlee Vintage Male 60+ 4:01:56.230

118 306 Jean-Pierre Marsaudon Velo voodoo Masters Male 50-59 4:02:07.907

119 397 Deb Sweeney Whitmore Organic Valley / 
Hiball Energy Expert/Open Female 4:02:10.687

120 402 Aaron Timbrook Open Singlespeed 4:03:14.447

121 174 Kevin Cooney Bonzai Masters Male 50-59 4:04:16.083

122 392 Ken Strickland Team Simple Green Masters Male 50-59 4:04:22.753

123 127 Matthew Burks MG&G Expert/Open Male 4:04:28.590

124 295 Gavin Lansden Expert/Open Male 4:04:30.043

125 46 Tim Anderson Male 40-49 4:05:12.030

126 386 Zach Southard ANgry Monkeys 
Racing Male 40-49 4:05:15.320

127 21 Christian Ambjorn Reser Bicycle Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:06:36.470

128 194 Drew Davis Spartans Cycling Club Masters Male 50-59 4:07:52.590

129 314 Kevin McCauley Team Dirty Donkey Male 40-49 4:08:54.863

130 328 James Morrison Open Singlespeed 4:09:26.213

131 235 Michael Falk Rogue Racing Project Masters Male 50-59 4:09:32.647



Southern X - Male 40-49
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 256 Tomasz Golas DRT 2:57:54.497

2 353 Tim Proctor Bicycle Station 2:58:07.593

3 148 Bradley Cobb Motor Mile Racing 3:04:36.417

4 418 James Wiant 3:12:12.120

5 355 Garth Prosser Specialized SRAM 3:12:34.650

6 389 Bruce Stauffer Cycle Works 
Awesome Bike Shop 3:18:18.830

7 120 Chris Bulloch Faster Mustache 3:19:33.643

8 219 Crispin Del Nero Velo Voodoo 3:21:54.180

9 221 Rodney Dender Trappe Door 3:23:20.050

10 367 Andrew Rytlewski L5 Flyers p/b Preston 
Partnership 3:23:32.487

11 393 Locke Stuart Epoch Performance 
Therapy 3:23:56.647

12 388 Scott Staubach Team Infinity Racing 3:24:30.770

13 290 Christian Knepper Reality Bikes 3:28:43.803

14 246 Robert Gable 3:31:14.390

15 117 Jeffrey Brown Joe's Bike Shop 3:31:15.210

16 294 Ken Krebs Team INTENT 3:31:25.620

17 307 Dan Marshall EagerBeaver100.com 3:35:19.130

18 348 Russell Perry 3:36:10.597

19 377 Mathew Sexton Reality Bikes 
Ambassador Team 3:36:59.013

20 220 Daniel Delph VO2 3:38:05.927

21 241 Austin Francescone 3:39:51.473

22 234 Tom Evans Knoxvelo/Harper 
Auto 3:41:34.257

23 239 Stan Fields 3:41:46.287

24 293 John Koury All Terrain Cycling 3:42:53.377

25 104 Chase Blanton 333/Stanley 3:45:19.527

26 270 Jeremy Hitchcock Enjoy the Ride 3:45:33.213

27 111 Greg Brown ProWheelbuilder.com 3:47:14.297

28 421 Clint Williams 3:50:30.690

29 278 Bradley Jacobs Team Saddleblock 3:52:25.307

30 320 Edward McPherson 3:55:20.963

31 216 Robert De Rose Hoffenchard 3:56:55.483

32 351 Matthew Peterson 3:57:06.300

33 46 Tim Anderson 4:05:12.030

34 386 Zach Southard ANgry Monkeys 
Racing 4:05:15.320

35 314 Kevin McCauley Team Dirty Donkey 4:08:54.863

36 340 Antonio Orru Podium Multisport 4:10:26.383

37 242 Edward Frayer 4:11:01.650

38 399 Jason Taylor Suwanee Creek 
Bicycles 4:11:02.790

39 269 Adrian Higgins Pusilanimous 
Pedalers 4:11:11.383

40 6 Mike Albaneso Outback Bikes 4:12:43.460

41 240 Tim Flach 4:13:19.427

42 233 Shawn Evans Collecting Scars 4:20:27.770

43 297 John LeBlanc Singlespeed Militia 4:21:13.827

44 271 Kevin Hoeing Team Saddle Block 4:24:27.430

45 325 Daniel Moore 4:28:15.053

Place Bib Name Team Category Time
132 149 Jeff Cohen Open Singlespeed 4:09:42.763

133 227 Michael Dunn Andy Jordans Bicycle 
Warehouse Male 30-39 4:10:03.900

134 340 Antonio Orru Podium Multisport Male 40-49 4:10:26.383

135 423 Carlos Wilson Masters Male 50-59 4:10:57.000

136 338 Dennis O'Neil O'Neil Construction Masters Male 50-59 4:10:58.030

137 242 Edward Frayer Male 40-49 4:11:01.650

138 399 Jason Taylor Suwanee Creek 
Bicycles Male 40-49 4:11:02.790

139 269 Adrian Higgins Pusilanimous Pedalers Male 40-49 4:11:11.383

140 337 Steve Noiret Male 30-39 4:11:15.670

141 47 Megan Archer Pisgah Tavern Elite 
Women's MTB Team Expert/Open Female 4:12:41.587

142 6 Mike Albaneso Outback Bikes Male 40-49 4:12:43.460

143 327 Kevin Moran All Terrain Cycling Vintage Male 60+ 4:12:47.247

144 411 Steve Wagoner Masters Male 50-59 4:13:03.367

145 240 Tim Flach Male 40-49 4:13:19.427

146 170 Joe Collins VO2 Multisport Masters Male 50-59 4:13:37.467

147 410 Kelly Von Canon Open Singlespeed 4:14:59.943

148 24 Cooper Ambjorn Team Hungry Expert/Open Female 4:15:11.887

149 360 Andy Riess Masters Male 50-59 4:16:18.830

150 333 Sue Neurath Team N Squared Masters Female 40+ 4:19:00.850

151 305 Christian Madrid Lift Center Racing Expert/Open Male 4:19:34.770

152 268 Craig Heyl Masters Male 50-59 4:19:51.760

153 233 Shawn Evans Collecting Scars Male 40-49 4:20:27.770

154 332 Bob Neurath Team N Squared Masters Male 50-59 4:21:04.730

155 297 John LeBlanc Singlespeed Militia Male 40-49 4:21:13.827

156 243 Anna Frey Peachtree Bikes Expert/Open Female 4:21:17.170

157 363 Antoine Rollin nemausus racing Male 30-39 4:21:27.407

158 289 Timothy Klausutis Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:21:41.313

159 313 Ed McCalley Bike Zoo Vintage Male 60+ 4:21:45.157

160 222 Duane Dobesh Cycleworks Vintage Male 60+ 4:22:17.497

161 271 Kevin Hoeing Team Saddle Block Male 40-49 4:24:27.430

162 384 Bryan Smith Masters Male 50-59 4:25:05.007

163 425 Charles Wolbach Masters Male 50-59 4:25:29.457

164 232 Mitchell Enfinger Open Singlespeed 4:25:39.093

165 191 Maria Danker Hicks Orthodontics Expert/Open Female 4:26:06.697

166 229 Daryl Ellis Northstar Masters Male 50-59 4:26:32.777

167 325 Daniel Moore Male 40-49 4:28:15.053

168 412 Richard Waters Vintage Male 60+ 4:28:57.383

169 382 Ashlynn Smith Truly Spokin Open Singlespeed 4:29:52.257

170 173 Marty Cook Enjoy The Ride Male 40-49 4:29:59.477

171 401 Bobby Thrash Masters Male 50-59 4:31:48.277

172 288 Daniel Kirse team saddleblock Masters Male 50-59 4:31:56.293

173 244 JoJo Fritz Team Loblolly 
Cycling Vintage Male 60+ 4:33:05.550

174 178 Samuel Cowart God Speed Racing Masters Male 50-59 4:33:20.893

175 226 Ross Douglas Andy Jordan's Bicycle 
Warehouse Male 40-49 4:34:24.583

176 334 Alex Newton Faster Mustache Male 30-39 4:34:45.510

177 133 Steve Cantonis Slalom Consulting Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:35:25.743

178 296 Nick Lavrik Masters Male 50-59 4:36:57.307

179 218 Brian DeGaetano Mellow Mushroom Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:37:39.890



Place Bib Name Team Time
46 173 Marty Cook Enjoy The Ride 4:29:59.477

47 226 Ross Douglas Andy Jordan's 
Bicycle Warehouse 4:34:24.583

48 264 Robert Harkrider 4:38:27.137

49 374 Mark Scully 4:41:22.597

50 146 Patrick Chesser 4:41:24.083

51 36 Roger Anderson 4:44:11.460

52 223 Shannon Donovan Batchelor 
Chiropractic Clinic 4:45:05.563

53 375 Brian Segal Rogue Racing Project 4:56:22.037

Southern X - Masters Male 50-59
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 357 Jimmy Railey 3:11:38.680

2 361 Patrick Rimron 3:16:05.300

3 371 John Schwab
United States 

military 
endurance sports

3:16:52.630

4 300 Paul Linck ATC 3:19:25.890

5 277 Chris Isenberg Mission 
source/NGCA 3:20:18.167

6 136 Lou Cataland Pave 3:24:48.383

7 188 Bil Danielson Team Smyrna 
Bicycles 3:26:38.360

8 304 Keith Lucas BRS & Big O 
bike shop 3:28:00.493

9 359 Chris Ready VeloSports 
Racing 3:28:22.240

10 316 Hank McCullough Trappe Door 3:29:20.523

11 283 Michael Johnson 3:32:06.087

12 323 Randy Miller The Bike Shop 3:35:38.517

13 369 Greg Schisla 3:36:03.213

14 54 Daniel Askren GodSpeed Racing 3:38:42.417

15 281 Mark Johnson
Rescue 

Racing/Art Of 
Stone Gardening

3:40:01.263

16 400 Tim Taylor Lift Center 
Racing 3:41:07.067

17 76 Jim Bell 3:41:59.313

18 430 Mike Morris 3:45:53.237

19 247 Robert Gaddis Rogue cycleworks 3:47:45.103

20 280 Phillip Jerome ATC 3:50:02.567

21 387 Russell Spaulding tfm_bc 3:51:57.200

22 429 Scott Miller 3:52:25.353

23 329 Kenneth Nelson saddleblock 3:53:51.857

24 345 Mike Penosky 3:54:13.617

25 107 Michael Brierley 3:59:17.577

26 306 Jean-Pierre Marsaudon Velo voodoo 4:02:07.907

27 174 Kevin Cooney Bonzai 4:04:16.083

28 392 Ken Strickland Team Simple 
Green 4:04:22.753

29 194 Drew Davis Spartans Cycling 
Club 4:07:52.590

30 235 Michael Falk Rogue Racing 
Project 4:09:32.647

31 423 Carlos Wilson 4:10:57.000

Place Bib Name Team Category Time
180 231 Luis Elortondo Masters Male 50-59 4:37:59.667

181 264 Robert Harkrider Male 40-49 4:38:27.137

182 339 David O'Rear Open Singlespeed 4:39:08.477

183 177 Melissa Cooper Storm Racing Team Expert/Open Female 4:40:53.857

184 374 Mark Scully Male 40-49 4:41:22.597

185 146 Patrick Chesser Male 40-49 4:41:24.083

186 414 Van Westmoreland Masters Male 50-59 4:41:24.700

187 326 Sam Moore Open Singlespeed 4:43:49.817

188 250 Richard Garcia Masters Male 50-59 4:43:58.470

189 36 Roger Anderson Male 40-49 4:44:11.460

190 223 Shannon Donovan Batchelor Chiropractic 
Clinic Male 40-49 4:45:05.563

191 390 John Stephens Arnold's bike shop Open Singlespeed 4:45:23.727

192 426 Zachary Wright JD Lawnscapes Male 30-39 4:49:28.580

193 358 Juan Carlos Ramirez Masters Male 50-59 4:51:04.443

194 431 Travis Cross Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:52:24.553

195 139 Randy Charles Masters Male 50-59 4:52:33.253

196 273 David Holcomb Vintage Male 60+ 4:53:00.690

197 368 Jim Sallee Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:53:21.610

198 224 John Dorminey Team MMS Masters Male 50-59 4:54:39.383

199 375 Brian Segal Rogue Racing Project Male 40-49 4:56:22.037

200 260 David K Green Masters Male 50-59 4:56:36.520

201 95 Jorge Blanco Masters Male 50-59 4:57:03.207

202 301 Jim Linn Masters Male 50-59 4:57:30.210

203 321 Gordon Merklein Open Singlespeed 4:58:05.770

204 380 Theo Sisk Masters Male 50-59 4:59:23.370

205 330 Jack Netherton Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 5:00:56.163

206 97 Sofia Blanco Sorella Cycling Expert/Open Female 5:04:04.753

207 5 Kevin Addams PeachTree Bikes Male 30-39 5:06:34.643

208 422 Winston Williams Open Singlespeed 5:11:21.280

209 62 Tamara Baggett Sorellas Open Singlespeed 5:14:59.207

210 298 William LeMaster Apalachee Cycles Vintage Male 60+ 5:15:47.063

211 55 Gustavo Bacce Masters Male 50-59 5:17:38.390

212 341 Manuel Pachano Masters Male 50-59 5:17:38.423

213 282 Michael Johnson Roswell Bicycles Masters Male 50-59 5:20:15.843

214 376 Mary Sellers Expert/Open Female 5:21:42.073

215 259 Danny Gork Masters Male 50-59 5:22:19.933

216 391 Karl Stine Masters Male 50-59 5:36:59.130

217 394 Zack Sublett Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 5:37:37.930

218 249 Juan Galarza Masters Male 50-59 5:42:25.277

219 248 Ade Galarza Masters Female 40+ 5:42:25.530

220 266 Suzy Harrington Masters Female 40+ 5:58:55.697

221 428 Roy Ziegler Masters Male 50-59 5:58:57.227

222 322 Jim Miller Male 30-39 5:59:33.810

223 225 Linwood Doty Vintage Male 60+ 6:02:39.197

224 267 Ricardo Hein Masters Male 50-59 6:03:24.223

225 396 Mark A. Sweeney Masters Male 50-59 6:12:00.627

226 319 Patrick McIntyre Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 6:19:32.563

227 417 David Whittington Masters Male 50-59 6:56:48.610

228 253 Douglas Gibbs Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 6:58:39.210

229 257 Ben Gomez Masters Male 50-59 7:03:06.950



Place Bib Name Team Time
32 338 Dennis O'Neil O'Neil 

Construction
4:10:58.030

33 411 Steve Wagoner 4:13:03.367

34 170 Joe Collins VO2 Multisport 4:13:37.467

35 360 Andy Riess 4:16:18.830

36 268 Craig Heyl 4:19:51.760

37 332 Bob Neurath Team N Squared 4:21:04.730

38 384 Bryan Smith 4:25:05.007

39 425 Charles Wolbach 4:25:29.457

40 229 Daryl Ellis Northstar 4:26:32.777

41 401 Bobby Thrash 4:31:48.277

42 288 Daniel Kirse team saddleblock 4:31:56.293

43 178 Samuel Cowart God Speed 
Racing 4:33:20.893

44 296 Nick Lavrik 4:36:57.307

45 231 Luis Elortondo 4:37:59.667

46 414 Van Westmoreland 4:41:24.700

47 250 Richard Garcia 4:43:58.470

48 358 Juan Carlos Ramirez 4:51:04.443

49 139 Randy Charles 4:52:33.253

50 224 John Dorminey Team MMS 4:54:39.383

51 260 David K Green 4:56:36.520

52 95 Jorge Blanco 4:57:03.207

53 301 Jim Linn 4:57:30.210

54 380 Theo Sisk 4:59:23.370

55 55 Gustavo Bacce 5:17:38.390

56 341 Manuel Pachano 5:17:38.423

57 282 Michael Johnson Roswell Bicycles 5:20:15.843

58 259 Danny Gork 5:22:19.933

59 391 Karl Stine 5:36:59.130

60 249 Juan Galarza 5:42:25.277

61 428 Roy Ziegler 5:58:57.227

62 267 Ricardo Hein 6:03:24.223

63 396 Mark A. Sweeney 6:12:00.627

64 417 David Whittington 6:56:48.610

65 257 Ben Gomez 7:03:06.950

Southern X - Vintage Male 60+
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 272 Jim Hoffmeister All Terrain Cycling 3:49:09.400

2 406 Jeff Tripp FinKraft 3:49:18.343

3 364 Gary Ross AtlantaToyotaForklifts 3:51:03.630

4 183 Sam Curlee 4:01:56.230

5 327 Kevin Moran All Terrain Cycling 4:12:47.247

6 313 Ed McCalley Bike Zoo 4:21:45.157

7 222 Duane Dobesh Cycleworks 4:22:17.497

8 412 Richard Waters 4:28:57.383

9 244 JoJo Fritz Team Loblolly 
Cycling 4:33:05.550

10 273 David Holcomb 4:53:00.690

11 298 William LeMaster Apalachee Cycles 5:15:47.063

12 225 Linwood Doty 6:02:39.197


